

Commonwealth Transportation Board

Pierce R. Homer Chairman 1401 East Broad Street - Policy Division - CTB Section - #1106 Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 786-1830 Fax: (804) 225-4700

Agenda item #4

## RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

## October 16, 2008

# **MOTION**

## Made By: Mr. Martin Seconded By: Mr. Bowie Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously

#### <u>Title: Transfer of Transportation Enhancement Funds</u> From the City of Martinsville to Henry County

**WHEREAS**, the Commonwealth Transportation Board (CTB) approved \$515,000 in Transportation Enhancement Funds for the City of Martinsville's Uptown Rail Trail; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City of Martinsville has requested that the Uptown Rail Trail project be cancelled; and,

**WHEREAS,** the City of Martinsville and Henry County have requested that the CTB transfer the remaining funding to Henry County's Smith River Trail; and,

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the CTB transfers the remaining \$374,640 Transportation Enhancement Allocation from the cancelled Martinsville Uptown Rail Trail project to the Henry County's Smith River Trail project pursuant to their authority under \$33.1.-12 of the Code of Virginia.

###